
                        

  Los Angeles Unified School District 
Procurement Services Division 

 
 
AUSTIN BEUTNER DAVID D. HART 
Superintendent                                                                                                                                                                             Chief Financial Officer 

 
MEGAN K. REILLY                                                                                                                                                          JANICE SAWYER  
Deputy Seperintendent                                                                                                                                               Interim Business Manager  
 
                                                                                                                                                                                  JUDITH REECE 
                                                                                                                                                                                  Chief Procurement Officer 
   
  

 

PROCUREMENT SERVICES DIVISION 
333 S. Beaudry St., 28th Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90017 

Telephone (213) 241-3087  Fax (213) 241-8945 
 

EMAILED:marina@omegaptg.com 
OMEGA CONSTRUCTION INC.       
P.O. BOX 7038 
NORTHRIDGE, CA 91327 
 
NOTICE OF AWARD  
 
Bid/Contract No.: 2010039 (Colin #10370826)    
Project:   SHORT AVENUE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
Project Description: EXTERIOR PAINTING  
Contract Amount: $198,000.00 
Contract Duration:  125 Calendar Days 
 
This is your notice that you have been awarded the contract for the above-referenced project on April 15, 2020, hereby 
defined as the EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE CONTRACT. 
 
The executed Bid and Acceptance form is attached.  Copies of the Contract Documents shall be provided by our office 
upon Contractor’s request; please call (213) 241-1188 or contact Sally Sandoval @ celia.x.sandoval@lausd.net 
 
 
Please contact your project Owner Authorized Representative (OAR), Eric Liu, at 213-760-3 regarding scheduling of the 
Job Start Meeting and issuance of the Notice to Proceed. 
 
If you should have any questions regarding award of contract, please contact our office at (213) 241-3153. 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
ROSANNA TAKEDA 
CONTRACT ANALYST 
 
 
c:  Mark Cho, Deputy Director 

Eric Liu, (OAR) 
Inspection Section 
Michael Howard, SPM 
Alliant Insurance Services 
Existing Facilities  

 
 
 
 



    
 
 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

L O S   A N G E L E S   D A I L Y   J O U R N A L

DJ#

~SINCE 1888~

To the right is a copy of the notice you sent to us for publication in the LOS
ANGELES DAILY JOURNAL. Thank you for using our newspaper. Please
read this notice carefully and call us with any corrections. The Proof of
Publication will be filed with the County Clerk, if required, and mailed to you
after the last date below. Publication date(s) for this notice is (are):

Daily Journal Corporation
Serving your legal advertising needs throughout California.

Mailing Address : 915 E FIRST ST, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012
Telephone (213) 229-5300 / Fax (213) 229-5481

Visit us @ www.DailyJournal.com

ROSANNA TAKEDA
LAUSD/FACILITIES CONTRACTS
PO#1690001.04-4400003962        333 SO. BEAUDRY AVE,
28ND FLOOR
LOS ANGELES, CA  90017

BID NOTICE INVITING BIDS

SHORT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL - EXTERIOR PAINTING

02/13/2020 , 02/18/2020

Publication

Total

$49.30

$49.30

LOS ANGELES DAILY JOURNAL, LOS ANGELES (213) 229-5300

BUSINESS JOURNAL, RIVERSIDE (951) 784-0111

DAILY COMMERCE, LOS ANGELES (213) 229-5300

ORANGE COUNTY REPORTER, SANTA ANA (714) 543-2027

SAN FRANCISCO DAILY JOURNAL, SAN FRANCISCO (800) 640-4829

SAN JOSE POST-RECORD, SAN JOSE (408) 287-4866

THE DAILY RECORDER, SACRAMENTO (916) 444-2355

THE DAILY TRANSCRIPT, SAN DIEGO (619) 232-3486

THE INTER-CITY EXPRESS, OAKLAND (510) 272-4747

Notice Type: 

Ad Description

COPY OF NOTICE

3341588

!A000005350751!

The charge(s) for this order is as follows. An invoice will be sent after the last
date of publication. If you prepaid this order in full, you will not receive an
invoice.

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS BIDDERS
ARE CAUTIONED TO EXAMINE
CAREFULLY SPECIFICATIONS AND
BID FORMS BEFORE BIDDING. Notice
is hereby given that the Board of
Education of the City of Los Angeles will
receive bids from the District's list of pre-
qualified contractors to furnish all labor
and material for the following: THE
FOLLOWING PROJECT IS SUBJECT TO
THE PROJECT STABILIZATION
AGREEMENT. DATE OF BID OPENING:
March 4, 2020 ( Wednesday @ 10:00 AM
) BID NUMBER: 2010039 EXTERIOR
PAINTING at SHORT ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL (2010039-10370826 ) .
Mandatory Pre-bid Meeting: 2/21/2020
(Friday @ 10:00 AM). Prime contractor
shall hold license in the following
classification(s): “ B OR C-33 " license
required. Contractor Caused
Compensable Delay (L.D.): $250.00 per
calendar day. The anticipated
construction range for the Work of this
Project is $115,000.00 to $115,000.00 .
Bidder should note that OWNER’s
prequalification program has been
expanded pursuant to Public Contract
Code 20111.6 to include mechanical,
electrical and plumbing subcontractors,
holding C-4, C-7, C-10, C-16, C-20, C-34,
C-36, C-38, C-42, C-43, and C-46
licenses. Bidders who will be utilizing a
first-tier subcontractor to perform such
specialty work must select a
subcontractor from the OWNER’s List of
Prequalified Subcontractors. Effective
March 1, 2015, a contractor or
subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid
on or be listed in a bid proposal unless
currently registered with the California
Department of Industrial Relations (DIR).
For any contract awarded on or after April
1, 2015, a contractor or subcontractor
shall not engage in the performance of
any contract unless currently registered
with the DIR. For Bids with a Mandatory
Pre-Bid Meeting, Bidders who have not
signed in on the attendance sheet will be
nonresponsive. The Los Angeles Unified
School District has a Labor Compliance
Program as approved by the Director of
the Department of Industrial relations and
the Board of Education in compliance with
Section 1771.5 of the California Labor
Code. Copies of the prevailing rate of per
diem wages are on file at the following
District office and shall be made available
to any interested party on request:
Facilities Support Services/Labor
Compliance Program 333 S. Beaudry
Avenue, 19 th Floor, Los Angeles, CA
90017 (213) 241-4665 Each bid shall be
in accordance with drawings,
specifications and other contract
documents now on file at Facilities
Construction Contracts, 333 S. Beaudry
Ave. Los Angeles, CA 90017. Bidding
documents are available online at
www.crplanwell.com in the “Public
Planroom” and will be available Monday
through Friday on 2/14/2020 at CRISP
IMAGING Los Angeles Office (Downtown)
1829 S. Main Street Los Angeles, CA
90015 Business Hours: Monday through
Friday 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Telephone:
(213) 741-9560 A fee will be charged for
plans and specifications. On February 25,
2003, the Board of Education adopted a
twenty-five (25%) participation goal for
Small Business Enterprise (SBE), per

contract, based on the basis of award
amount of funds allocated to the school
construction and modernization program.
This goal will be included in each
construction contract. Each bid shall be
made out on a form to be obtained in
Facilities Construction Contracts; shall be
sealed and filed with the Facilities
Construction Contracts, 333 S. Beaudry
Ave., Los Angeles, CA 90017, before said
time and on the date shown above;
opened and read aloud in public at or
about said time at said address. Attention
of bidders is called to the provisions
concerning bid guarantee in the Bid Form
and contract bonds requirements in the
General Conditions of the specifications.
The Board reserves the right to reject any
or all bids, and to waive any informality in
any bid. DATED: 2/7/20 BOARD OF
EDUCATION OF THE CITY OF LOS
ANGELES by Facilities Services Division.
2/13, 2/18/20

DJ-3341588#









































Judith Reece

Recommendation to Award Contract No. 2010039 - SHORT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

EXTERIOR PAINTING

ADDITIONAL STEPS, IF NECESSARY TO DETERMINE RESPONSIVENESS

The successful bidder is OMEGA CONSTRUCTION CO INC (formerly OMEGA PAINTING CO INC), and the 

contract period is 125 calendar days. All bid documentation and other supporting correspondence required to date have been 
reviewed in determining that the referenced contractor is the apparent lowest responsive, responsible bidder on this project. A 
post-bid questionnaire was reviewed and signed on March 29,2020, and it was determined that the contractor bid the project 
according to plans and specifications.

NUMBER OF BIDDERS: 8

OMEGA CONSTRUCTION CO INC (formerly OMEGA PAINTING 

CO INC) (0241)

DOLLAR VALUE OF AWARD: $198,000

BID DATE: 03/09/20

BID EXPIRATION DATE: 05/08/20

DISTRICT ESTIMATE: $114,388

02/13/20

LEVEL OF PREQUAL: $2,000,000

DATE OF D&B: 07/22/19

DATE OF LAST DUE DILIGENCE: 12/18/19

73%

PREQUALIFICATION EXPIRATION: 05/16/20

EXPERIENCE MODIFICATION RATE (EMR): 0.98

CHANGE ORDER RATE:

For Use by Facilities Construction Contracts (Central Office only):

DEBARMENT CHECK DONE: PASS

OCIP ENROLLMENT DATE: 3/27/2020

PREQUALIFIED AT BID OPENING: YES

PERCENT OVER ESTIMATE:

Funding Pre-Encumbrance, Bonds, OCIP, Insurance, and Completion of Contract Requirements have been 

verified by:

GROUPING OF BIDDERS: WIDE MARGIN

CONTRACTOR PERFORMANCE SCORE: 86.80

DUE DILIGENCE INDICATORS

Los Angeles Daily Journal 02/13/2020 & 02/18/2020

DATE IFB WAS ADVERTISED: PUBLICATIONS USED TO ADVERTISE IFB

Date

Name, Title

Rosanna Takeda, RT

DateSignature

Approved by: Beverly White

04/08/20

Contract Administration Manager

03/13/20

N/A

ASB APPROVED:

DEAN TRIEU, OAR

File
RPT0050418GPM

c:


















































































	NOA 2010039
	proof of advertising
	Bid and Acceptance Form
	2020-04-24_144439
	2020-04-24_144439_1
	2020-04-24_144439_2
	2020-04-24_144439_3
	2020-04-24_144439_4
	2020-04-24_144439_5
	2020-04-24_144439_6
	2020-04-24_144439_7
	2020-04-24_144439_8
	2020-04-24_144439_9
	2020-04-24_144439_10
	approval
	rpt RTA Page 2
	Subcontractor documents
	NOIA Documents Omega

